

Introduced Version

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to place a directional sign for Proctor Park in New Whiteland.

Burton

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on



2015

First Regular Session of the 119th General Assembly (2015)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to place a directional sign for Proctor Park in New Whiteland.

Whereas, The town of New Whiteland established Proctor Park, named after Joseph E. Proctor, a United States Army sergeant killed in action in Iraq in 2006, to honor the service and memory of all those who have served their country as members of the armed forces, law enforcement, fire protection, and other emergency services;

Whereas, Proctor Park provides a place for visitors to reflect on the lives and sacrifices of those who have protected our communities and our nation through their selfless service and give thanks for all those who continue to serve their country and their communities;

Whereas, Proctor Park celebrates a community that came together to honor and celebrate the life of a fallen son;

Whereas, Much of the planning, fundraising, development, promotion, and maintenance of Proctor Park is provided by officers and employees of New Whiteland; and

Whereas, It is proper that a directional sign for Proctor Park be erected in New Whiteland on both the north and south lanes of U.S. 31 near Tracy Road: Therefore,

> Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:





SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly urges the Indiana 1 2 Department of Transportation to erect a directional sign for Proctor Park in New Whiteland on both the north and south lanes of U.S. 31 3 4 near Tracy Road. 5 SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the Commissioner 6 of the Indiana Department of Transportation and Maribeth Alspach, the 7 8 New Whiteland clerk-treasurer.

